
 

 

 

 

 

REQUEST FOR ENFORCEMENT 
 

Date:  ______________________________________ 

To: Inspector of Buildings  /  Zoning Enforcement Officer  /  Board of Health Agent 

I believe the Town Bylaws, Zoning Bylaws, State Building Code or State Sanitary Code (circle 
one) is being violated because: 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(Please attach additional pages if needed) 

Address of Allege Violation: _______________________________________________________________ 

Name of Owner:  _________________________________________________________________________ 

I am basing my allegations on the above facts and understand that as the complainant, I may 
be asked to participate with the Inspector of Buildings/Zoning Enforcement Officer or the 
Board of Health Agent by appearing jointly with him/her at court in the event the Inspector of 
Buildings/Zoning Officer or the Board of Health Agent is personally unable to verify my 
allegations, thereby requiring legal proceedings to enforce the regulation referenced above.  
Pursuant to the above allegations I am requesting an investigation and enforcement if 
applicable. 

I am certifying under the pains and penalties of perjury that the information provided above is 
true and correct.  

Complainant original signature: ____________________________________________________________ 

The following information is required.  Failure to provide your name, address and telephone 
number will result in the Inspector of Buildings/Zoning Enforcement Officer or the Board of 
Health Agent to process the complaint at his/her discretion. (PLEASE PRINT) 
 

Complainant Name:  ______________________________________________________________________ 

Address of Complainant:  __________________________________________________________________ 

Telephone Number:  _______________________________________________________________________ 

 

TOWN OF CARVER 
Permitting Department 

108 Main Street, Carver, MA 02330 

508-866-3450 

 

April 6, 2021

See attached letter dated April 6, 2021, incorporated by reference herein.

AD Makepeace earth removal sites, public roadways 

AD Makepeace Company

for Save the Pine Barrens, Inc. 

Save the Pine Barrens, Inc./Community Land & Water Coalition

158 Center Hill Road, Plymouth MA 02360

508-259-9154

margaret sheehan

margaret sheehan

margaret sheehan
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COMMUNITY LAND & WATER COALITION 
SAVE THE PINE BARRENS, INC. 

 
      April 6, 2021 
 
Building Department/Permitting Department 
Town of Carver 
108 Main Street 
Carver MA 02330 
Via certified mail and website 
 
John Garretson, III, Chairman 
Earth Removal Committee, Town of Carver 
via website and email 
 
Craig Schoaf 
Assistant Finance Director, Town of Carver 
Assessor’s Office via website 
 

Re: Request for Enforcement of Carver Zoning Bylaw and General Bylaw: AD 
Makepeace Earth Removal 

 
Dear Building Department and Earth Removal Committee: 

This is a request for enforcement of the Zoning Bylaw and General Bylaw (“the Bylaws”) of the 
Town of Carver with regard to permitted and unpermitted earth removal activities by AD 
Makepeace Company its affiliates, subsidiaries and related entities (“Makepeace”). See, 
General Bylaw Section, 9.1.9a and 9.1.9c and Mass. Gen. Laws c. 40A, Section 7. A Complaint 
Form is attached. 

CLWC requests that the Zoning Enforcement Officer and Earth Removal Committee issue a 
cease and desist to Makepeace to stop all ongoing earth removal activities by AD Makepeace 
in the RA district including but not limited to the following locations in Carver: Assessor’s 
Map 131: Lot 2-0, Lots 2-21 and 4-3, Lots 2-4 and 4-3, Lots 2-1, 2-2, 2-3, Lots or Lot 1-4 and Lot 
1-2 and require the actions stated at the end of this Complaint. 
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Background 
 
Since at least 2012, AD Makepeace has been conducting commercial mining activities using the 
ruse of “agricultural operations” 1  and “site preparation” for land based industrial energy 
installations to obtain permits or to evade permitting.  
 
The total volume of earth Makepeace has extracted from the land is not publicly available 
information. It is believed, based on public documents, that a minimum of about 16 million 
cubic yards has been extracted from the Tihonet Mixed Use Development (TMUD) Master Plan 
area. Carver issued Earth Removal Permits purported to authorize the removal of about 8 
million of the 16 million cubic yards. It is believed, based on topographical maps, that millions 
of cubic yards were removed and never permitted.  
 
Makepeace processes this earth for commercial sale at its subsidiary Read Custom Soils,  
www.readcustomsoils.com or sells it for profit for industrial uses such as aggregate production 
or landscaping. It claims some or all of the earth extracted from Plymouth County is used in its 
agricultural operations for cranberry bogs. On information and belief, Makepeace is the largest 
aggregate provider east of the Mississippi. 
 
Makepeace has enormous commercial mining projects underway in Carver, including a seven- 
phase project to remove over 4 million cubic yards of material worth an estimated $36 million 
off Federal Road. 
 
The scope, scale and duration of Makepeace’s commercial mining is having and has had a 
cumulative irreversible negative impact on forests, biodiversity, ground and surface water, air, 
cultural resources, public health and the tax revenue of the Town of Carver. These cumulative 
impacts have never been assessed. 
 
This request is brought by persons aggrieved by the violations of the Bylaws, permits and laws 
including individuals and groups, the Save the Pine Barrens, Inc. and Community Land & Water 
Coalition, an alliance of groups and individuals (collectively “CLWC”). CLWC seeks to ensure 
transparency and accountability in all decisions by public officials that impact the public health, 
safety, welfare and the environment, to ensure meaningful public participation in regulatory 
decision making and to remedy violations of laws. 
 
Activities that violate the Bylaws 
 
The activities that violate the Bylaws include:  

 
1 Under Massachusetts law, profitable commercial mining activities to create or improve cranberry bogs is not 
“incidental to” an agricultural operation. See, e.g. Old Colony Council–Boy Scouts of Am. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of 
Plymouth, 31 Mass. App. Ct. 46, (1991).   

 



 3 

 
• Complete obliteration of vast areas of globally rare Atlantic Coastal Pine Barrens, one of 

three on Earth, that includes Pitch Pine and Scrub Oak forest, largely untouched for 
millennia (videos available at @LandWaterPlymouthArea 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ouIMNKYtTX8 

• Destruction of Native American archeological sites with historic, cultural and spiritual 
value to the Wampanaog community; 

• Destruction of significant mapped ecological habitats including areas identified by the 
Natural Heritage and Endangered Species as Priority Habitats of Rare Species, NHESP 
Natural Communities on BioMap2; 

• Destroying ecosystems that are habitat for 220 unique and rare plant and animal species 
protected by state and/or federal law, including the destruction of soil functioning; 

• Disturbing and removing 11,000 years of topsoil and vegetation and the release of 
greenhouse gas emissions from trees and soils 
https://www.facebook.com/103162998437962/videos/723162584970052 

• Removing sand and gravel that serves to filter the Plymouth Carver Sole Source Aquifer; 

• Operation of diesel-powered heavy industrial equipment such as logging equipment, 
trucks, excavators, bucket loaders and sorters; and 

• Creation of excessive, uncontrolled dust that creates air pollution and excessive truck 
traffic on narrow country roads that threatens public safety on the roadways. 

1. Violations of the Zoning Bylaw  

The purposes of Carver’s Zoning Bylaw include to regulate the use of land to protect the health 
and safety of its inhabitants, to ensure the “conservation of natural resources and the 
prevention of blight and pollution” and to preserve the cultural and historic heritage of the 
community. Article 1, Purpose. To accomplish this, the Zoning Bylaw restricts uses to certain 
districts. Article II, 2100, Districts. 

Carver’s Zoning Bylaw, Part A/Amend 2230, “Use Regulations”, section 2200 states that “[u]ses 
not expressly provided for herein are prohibited.” Makepeace is conducting a commercial 
mining operation in the RA district. This use is not expressly allowed in the RA district and 
therefore is prohibited.  

The Earth Removal Bylaw defines “commercial mining” as, “The business of extracting ore, 
earth or minerals from the ground for sale or profit unless conditionally exempted under 
Section 9.1.8.”  Makepeace’s earth removal is not “conditionally exempted under Section 9.18” 
and accordingly the company obtained about seven earth removal permits under the Earth 
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Removal Bylaw.  These permits were issued in violation of the Zoning Bylaw because the use is 
prohibited in the RA district. 

2. Violations of the Earth Removal Bylaw 

Even though commercial mining is prohibited in the RA district where Makepeace is conducting 
most if not all of its earth removal, the Earth Removal Committee (ERC) issued at least seven 
earth removal permits for a total of about 8,190,000 cubic yards of material.  
 

The Bylaw provisions being violated include but are not limited to: 

Earth Removal Bylaw, 9.1.1 Purpose: The “removal and regrading of earth materials” is 
supposed to be done with “minimal impact upon the district in which the activities are located.” 
Makepeace is violating Section 9.1.1 by locating its earth removal operation on the highest 
points of land in Carver, then claiming that it is necessary to excavate down to ground level to 
install cranberry bogs or infrastructure.  
  
Earth Removal Bylaw, 9.1.4b. Monitoring fees and/or bond requirements have not been met 
or are inadequate. 
  
Earth Removal Bylaw, 9.1.4c and 9.1.7d. The means of compliance, inspection and 
administration are inadequate because site inspections by independent monitors do not occur, 
the volume, duration and direction of traffic is not monitored or verified, Makepeace is allowed 
to self-monitor, there is no accounting of the volume of material allegedly taken to Makepeace 
lands for agricultural use and no fee paid for that earth removal. The ERC did not establish 
adequate provisions for monitoring and has not conducted adequate monitoring or ensured 
that adequate fees are collected. 
 
Earth Removal Bylaw, 9.1.7a. Commercial mining is not the “correct land use” in the RA 
district and on lands with high ecological value without adequate regulatory review and public 
transparency. Earth removal is being done under the ruse of agricultural operations or site 
preparation when the volume of material removed far exceeds what is necessary.  
 
Earth Removal Bylaw, 9.1.7.f Land not used for agricultural purposes has not been restored to 
NRCS standards and bonds have not been placed. 
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A sample of photographs of Makepeace Earth Removal Bylaw violations: 
Excessive dust: Federal West Solar and Commercial Mining Site 3/30/31 
 

 
 
 
Creation of unsafe road conditions for vehicles and public safety,  
Truck accident 3/16/21  
 
https://www.facebook.com/103162998437962/videos/437717080793612 and 276 Federal 
Road, Carver  
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Excessive traffic and dangerous road conditions 3/30/21: trucks going to Makepeace sites, 
Cranberry Road 

 
 

3. Chapter 61A classification of Makepeace lands 

It appears some Makepeace commercial activities may be conducted on land classified as 
agricultural under Chapter 61A. Commercial mining is not an agricultural use.  Any land 
classified as agricultural and used for mining the deprives the Town of tax revenue.  

For example, according to the Town Assessor records, Makepeace lands at Map 131, Lot 1-2-R, 
consisting of 159 acres and Lot 1-1-R are classified as 7200 “wet scrub rock” and assessed taxes 
of $7,610 and $4,780 respectively. It should be determined whether this land is being used for 
earth removal and commercial mining.  Under Section 8.1.1, any Town board or committee can 
deny a permit if taxes have not been paid.   

4. Requirement to obtain curb cut permits under Carver Bylaw and M.G.L. C. 40, s. 21(1)  

The entrances and exits used by Makepeace for its earth removal and commercial mining 
activities interfere with the normal flow of traffic on Federal, Hammond and other roads in the 
Town of Carver and are constructed in a way that has created an unsafe condition. The 
Selectmen are asked to notify Makepeace that the entrances and exits from its earth removal 
and construction sites must be improved pursuant to Section 7.4.1 of the Bylaw. 

We request that the Town zoning enforcement officer and ERC enforce the Bylaws to require 
that AD Makepeace cease and desist from all earth removal activities in the Town of Carver 
and require Makepeace to fund the cost of hiring independent monitors to: 

(1) Identify all locations by Map and Lot number where Makepeace has removed earth in 
the Town of Carver and determine the volume of earth removed from each site. 

(2) Calculate the fees paid by Makepeace to the Town and determine whether Makepeace 
paid all fees due for the volume removed. 

(3) Verify claims that earth excavated by Makepeace in Carver was used on contiguous or 



 7 

non-contiguous lands in connection with the Company’s agricultural operations.2 
(4) Determine whether Makepeace lands in Chapter 61A classification is actually being used 

for agriculture or forestry and make a report to the Town Assessor. 
(5) Assess the damage to public roads from Makepeace earth removal activities. 
(6) Monitor air quality on and off the Makepeace earth removal site. 
(7) Verify claims by Makepeace that earth removal was for the purpose of agricultural 

operations. 
(8) Conduct observations of the number of truck trips at each earth removal site to verify 

compliance with the permit conditions limiting trucks to 50 trucks per day. 

We would like to set up a meeting to discuss our findings and research about the Makepeace 
commercial mining operations in Plymouth, Carver and Wareham. In the meantime, we request 
enforcement. Please contact me at your earliest convenience. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Margaret Sheehan 
_______________________ 
Margaret E. Sheehan, Esq. 
Save the Pine Barrens, Inc. 
Community Land & Water Coalition 
 
Copies: 
Herring Pond Wampanoag Tribe, Inc. 
Rishi Reddy, Esq., EEA Environmental Justice Director 
Deneen Simpson, MassDEP, Environmental Justice Director 
Alex Strysky, Analyst, Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act (MEPA) Unit 
Assessor, Town of Carver 
Select Board, Town of Carver 
Mass DEP, Air Pollution Division 
Senator Marc Pacheco 
Senator Susan Moran 
Representative Susan Gifford 
Representative Kathy LaNatra 
Representative Mathew Muratore 
Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Plymouth 

 
2 Makepeace claims earth removed for solar installations will be used in its agricultural operations. For example, 
on August 9, 2016, the Town of Carver issued a Special Permit and Site Plan review for “solar array Waivers of the 
Subdivision Rules and Regulations Off Federal Road (Map 131, Lot 1; 1-2; 1-3 and 5.0)” (2016 Permit and Waivers) 
The Town approval states, “Additional, independent review from the Carver Earth Removal Committee will not be 
required because the sand to be removed from the site will be used to maintain or improve the applicant’s 
contiguous or non-contiguous land for agricultural purposes and is not being removed for sale, trade or other 
considerations (See Section 9.1.8 D of the Earth Removal Bylaw.).  Wavier, Page 1-2.  This has never been verified. 
 


